

THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, 1ST COURT, SADAR,
COOCH BEHAR (NDPS).

NDPS Case No. 12/24

State

Vs

Unknown

u/s 20(b)(ii)(C)/25/28/29 of The NDPS Act

Present : Mr. Nayyar Azam Khan,
Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Cooch Behar (NDPS)

Order No. 01 dt. 13.02.24

Today some documents is received from Pundibari P.S. which includes Written complaint in five pages dt. 13.02.24 duly forwarded by O.C. of Pundibari P.S., formal FIR dt. 13.02.24, seizure list in six pages dt. 12.02.24. Let the case be registered as NDPS Case and the said documents be kept with the instant record.

Two prayers of the I.O. are also received today through ld P.P. In-charge with respect to authentication and retention of the seized alamats which are moved, considered and allowed. After authentication of the alamats, let the same be kept in the safe custody of concerned P.S Malkhana.

I.O has made another prayer today for inventory certification of the seized alamats before the Magistrate. The said prayer is also allowed. I.O is directed to produce the seized alamats before the **Ld. Judicial Magistrate, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar**, who has been designated for the purpose of inventory as per provision of section 52A of NDPS Act.

Ld. Magistrate shall prepare one inventory in respect of seized alamats by verifying the weight and other details of the seized alamats and thereafter shall certify the correctness of the inventory in respect of each of the packet of the alamats with their respective weight separately and shall also prepare coloured photograph of all the seized alamats separately and distinctly showing the signatures appearing on the label of each of the alamats and shall also certify the same which shall be considered as evidence for the purpose of trial.

Ld. Magistrate shall also prepare sample and certify the same as per the provision of section 52A of NDPS Act and accordingly, submit his detailed report of inventory and certification to this court directly along with photographs of the seized materials. I.O is directed to produce the seized alamats before the Ld. Magistrate.

To 03.4.24 for I.O.'s report.

Dictated & Corrected by

Sd/-

**Addl. Sess. Judge, 1st Court
Cooch Behar (NDPS)**

Sd/-

**Addl. Sess. Judge, 1st Court
Cooch Behar (NDPS)**