

Order No. 10 dt. 18.7.24

Today is fixed for production and I.O.'s report.

Accused Nabar Hossain is produced from J.C. today. I.O.'s report is not found filed today. The accused be remanded back to J.C. till the next date fixed in this case.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of this accused person today which petition is now taken up for hearing and order.

Ld. Advocate for the said accused person then moved the bail petition and submitted that the accused person is innocent and that he has been falsely implicated in this case. He prayed for bail of the accused person which prayer is opposed by the State.

Heard both the sides. Perused the materials in the bail petition and the instant record.

It appears from the materials in the CD that the investigation into this case is at an early stage. The CD bears testimony to the fact that the accused petitioner is prima facie found to be present in the seized vehicle from which Ganja was recovered and seized and that he had fled before being apprehended on that day.

Considering the above facts and circumstances, this court is of the view that the accused may be not released on bail at this stage. Hence, the bail petition of the accused petitioner is now considered and dismissed.

To 01.8.2024 for production and I.O.'s report.

Dictated & Corrected by

sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Cooch Behar (NDPS)

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Cooch Behar (NDPS)